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Effect of supreme court judgement on life convicts

1*461. SHRI NARESH AGRAWAL : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state:

(a)  whether prisoners undergoing life imprisonment used to be released after
completion of fourteen years of sentence earlier, but now, after the Supreme Court
judgement such prisoners have to remain in jails till their last breath;

(b)  whether after the Supreme Court judgement, a large number of prisoners
are languishing behind bar in their old age even after undergoing twenty or more years
of sentence in jails;

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(c¢) if so, whether Government is contemplating to fix the term of life
imprisonment to fourteen years again by framing a new law in view of the above
situation; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
JITENDRA SINGH) : (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a)  No, Sir. As per the provisions of Section 433-A Criminal Procedure Code,
1973, prisoners undergoing life imprisonment become eligible to be considered for
pre-mature release after they serve fourteen years of actual imprisonment without
including the period of remissions given to a convict for good conduct etc. The Hon ble
Supreme Court’s judgment in Maru Ram etc. Vs. Union of India on 11.11.1980 has
made it mandatory that all prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment should invariably
undergo fourteen years of actual sentence and, only on completion of fourteen years of
actual sentence, the prisoners would be eligible to apply for release as per remission
rules of the State Government concerned.

(b) to (d) In view of answer to ‘(a)” above, the question does not arise.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, these two sections remain on the statute book.
There is no proposal to amend these sections. The sections have been interpreted by
the Supreme Court and in this House I can read only the interpretation given by the
Supreme Court, I cannot question that interpretation.
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The interpretation is that the power to commute the sentence in sections 433 and
433(A) places restrictions on the powers of remission or commutation in certain cases.
That section has been interpreted to mean that a person has to serve a minimum of 14
years” imprisonment, without counting remission period, before he becomes eligible
for remission, in accordance with the remission rules of the State Government. Even
after he completes 14 years he must apply for remission and the State Government can
take a decision on the remission. That is the interpretation of section 433(A).

1Y =ReT STt : ST, 433(A), BN URT ¥ fae &, AT #AT S, &9 0 98 Ug ol
2 ofR it ST € T oo SHaT Feie oy 337 8, AfeeT F 98 S 9red g 5 o 'RaR
R Fdiee <IRTer & S8 IR B Feltll a1 ARBHR AU BT DI A Sl & BEE F
TATGIN? 2, H T8 ST =l 37 8T § b Vb SR HIC BT ST AR BT 12T, B ST STEFIRT
T Ugd & SIS BIE 7 37T BedNT, 3T BIC - IhT BehRT, o SO JgT oer & b
INGR &I fael urar & I BT S B

AT #3T S, SARY Siat § gHar 3 A IAT ST ol §9 81 ST il Bl el St
TR B | el sraven § R BT o7 3107 aeR BT o, TigE et ¥ ugel ft 5@ Ieir
I -0 SIS, IoT WRGR Refiol B2 ot off, A= #5241 S, Sl &7 aRafdd ddbalhi
BT QT BY T T 5 W YAIGEIR PRI? R S8/H GUIH BIS BT SR dTell STotie I 8,
T T BIg SPeHe oM WX fIaR &A1, oPR IR &1, @ &9 96 o W R e

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, the Government can only act according to the
law made by the Parliament. The interpreter of the law is the Supreme Court. Now, |
think, sections 433 and 433 (A), as at present advised, seem to be the wholesome
provisions. If anyone or anybody or any Law Commission recommends a re-look at
sections 433 and 433(A), the Parliament can certainly do that. But, as at present advised,
I see no strong ground to re-examine sections 433 and 433(A).

Secondly, I am not sure that what the hon. Member has said is correct. It may be
so in ong or two States. But I am not sure that all States count ‘day’ and “night’ as two
days. I am not aware of such a counting. I think, a ‘day’ is a day of 24 hours.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Home Minister
is absolutely right that *14 years” has been held by the Supreme Court to be 14 years
“actual suffering of sentence’. But, of late, what we are witnessing is that the poor and
the under-privileged have to undergo full imprisonment. But many of the accused,
who have been convicted for life imprisonment, in many sensational cases manage
parole and abuse that provision and frequently keep on coming out. The hon. Home
Minister is telling the House that they have to follow this law—I will not take the
name of any specific accused—but the people involved in Jessica Lal murder case and
Nitish Katara murder case have frequently made outings from the jail by abusing the
provision of parole, which has adversely been commented by the Government, by the
media and also by the courts. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Home
Minister whether he will insist that even parole provision, which has been abused in
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many cases, has to be restrained. There must be specific guidelines also which must be
diligently followed.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, I fully agree that the parole provisions are,
indeed, abused. The rich and the influential are able to abuse the parole provisions. 1
think, in one of the cases, where the parole provision was very badly abused, the court
has pulled up the State Government concerned and the State administration concerned.
I will certainly look into the matter and if an advisory has to be issued, based on the
last judgement of the Supreme Court that all parole provisions must be observed
scrupulously so that they cannot be abused, I will certainly issue an advisory. I entirely
agree that parole provisions cannot be abused.

SHRI D. RAJA : Sir, I have a very simple question for the hon. Minister, slightly
different from the answer given, but emanating from this answer. The hon. Home
Minister is from Tamil Nadu. There are cases in Tamil Nadu where people who have
been awarded death sentences have spent more than 20 years in prison. They have
been given the death sentence but have spent more than 20 years in prison, and there is
a popular demand that these cases must be considered on humanitarian grounds and
the prisoners must be released. Does the Government have any stand on capital
punishment? Also, in these specific cases, has the Government taken any stand? Do
they plan to release these prisoners without keeping them in prison any further?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, Government has not taken any view on capital
punishment as different from what the law says today. Therefore, whatever the law
says today is the Government’s view. There is no proposal to reconsider that view at
the moment. As regards persons in jail, after being convicted to death sentence, the
only way that death sentence can be altered is by the Governor of the State or the
President of India exercising the power to entertain a mercy petition and commute that
sentence. If the sentence of death has not been commuted, then the prisoner remains a
convict with a death sentence in that prison and the execution of the death sentence is
amatter for the prison authorities. But, if the death sentence is commuted by accepting
a mercy petition, whatever the order of commutation says will be enforced. Suppose,
the death sentence is commuted to life, they will serve life; if it is commuted to another
term of imprisonment, they will serve that term of imprisonment. We cannot interfere
with the death sentence passed by a court except through a mercy petition.

SHRI D. RAJA : Sir, there have been many petitions.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Just a minute please.

SHRI D. RAJA : Sir, I am talking of a specific case where the man was arrested
at the age of 19. He has been there in prison for more than 20 years and now he has
crossed 40 years of age. How long will this situation continue? The Government must
consider this on humanitarian grounds for those ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please take up the specific case with the hon. Minister.

SHRI D. RAJA : Sir, the Home Minister knows the case very well and that is
why I am raising this issue. It is not a question of what stand the Government takes on
capital punishment. But for how long would such prisoners spend their lives in prison?
That is what we wish to know. There is this innocent mother who is running from pillar
to post to get her son released. For how long would this situation continue? We need a
specific answer. What is the Government going to do for commutation of this death
sentence to life imprisonment? Even life imprisonment is for 14 years, but these people
have spent more than 20 years now. That is what I am asking about. And, here, I am
talking about the specific case of Mr. Perarivalan. The Minister knows about his mother
too. She has met many people in the Government and in various courts. What is the
Government’s answer to that innocent mother, Sir?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, I think I have answered the question. I don’t
think it would be proper to comment on any individual case, but let us assume the facts
of this case. If there is a death sentence, it can only be commuted if the constitutional
authority accepts the mercy petition and commutes that sentence. If the mercy petition
is rejected, the sentence stands. If the mercy petition is accepted and another sentence
is substituted by way of commutation, the prisoner has to serve according to that
commutation order. There are only two options: either the mercy petition is accepted
or the mercy petition is rejected. Government is bound ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI D. RAJA : Sir, it is the Council of Ministers ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, as far as the mercy petition is concerned, 1
have already stated that this Government and the current Rashtrapatiji have disposed
of more mercy petitions in the last three-and-a-half years than in any period before. If
I remember it right, the President has disposed of 16 mercy petitions out of the cases
submitted to her. Now, I cannot, obviously, comment on the decision of the President.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, there are two views on death sentence. A large
number of countries have abolished capital punishment and a large number of countries
continue to have capital punishment on the Statute Book for certain offences. As far as
the Indian law is concerned, death sentence is awarded only in the rarest of rare cases.
So, that is the filter. Where death sentence is awarded, there is a provision for a mercy
petition. That is another filter. Now, the last Report, I remember, by one of the
Commissions is that that they do not favour abolition of capital punishment. They




Oral Answers [9 MAY, 2012] to Questions 7
favour retention of capital punishment for certain categories of cases. But it should be
imposed only in the rarest of rare cases. Has the time come to do a review of that
view? We will consider it. At the moment, we are not engaged in any exercise. Maybe
a time will come when we have to do a fresh review whether death sentence should
remain on the Statute Book. When we do a review, we will take into account all the

VIEWS.
Budgetary provisions for various services
*462. SHRI ANIL DESAI : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a)  whether the budgetary provisions have been made as per the current
requirements of the various services;

(b)  if so, what are the estimated requirements under different heads; and

(c)  whether the funds allotted for the current financial year are adequate and
will meet our defence needs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. M.
PALLAM RAJU) : (a)to (¢) A Statement is laid on the fable of the House.

Statement

(a)to (c)
13 for the Defence Services & Departments covered under the Defence Services
Estimates and the provision made in the Budget Estimates (BE) 2012-13 are as given
in the following table. The table also indicates the projected requirement and allocation

The projected budgetary requirements for the financial year 2012-

under the revenue and capital heads —

(Rs. in crores)

Service Projected requirement for BE 2012-13 Allocated BE 2012-13
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Army 83861.62 28234.60  112096.22 77327.03 19237.80 96564.83
Navy 15835.71 28643.19 44478.90 12548.02 24766.42 37314.44
Air Force  19887.73 36950.52 56838.25 17705.81 30514.45 48220.26
Sub-total  119585.06 93828.31  213413.37 107580.86 74518.67  182099.53
Services
DGOF -417.49 552.76 135.27 -535.09 399.96 -135.13
R&D 6934.12 7528.54 14462.66 5995.56 4640.00 10635.56
DGQA 838.23 25.00 863.23 787.33 20.00 807.33
Sub-total 7354.86 8106.30 15461.16 6247.80 5059.96 11307.76
Deptts
ToraL 126939.92  101934.61  228874.53  113828.66 79578.63  193407.29




